Meeting agenda Oconee County

February 24, 2025 6:00 pm Board of Zoning
Appeals

. Call to order

. Election of Chair

Council Chambers
. Approval of minutes: 1/24/27 415 South Pine Street
Walhalla, S.C. 29691

www.oconeesc.com
. Approval of Calendar

’

YouTube: “YourOconee”
. Brief statement about rules and procedures
Staff contact
846-638-4218
planninginfo@oconeesc.com

. Variance application #VA25-000001 Matt Kanagy of Matt
Kanagy Construction is requesting a 4.5’ variance to the rear
setback requirement. TMS #270-00-01-023, 831 Dogwood
Cove Drive, Seneca SC 29678

. Adjourn

BOARD MEMBERS

James Henderson, District | Jason Cox, District IV
Gwen Fowler, District 11 Bill Gilster, District I11
John Eagar, At-Large Tim Mays, District V

Wayne McCall, At-Large


http://www.oconeesc.com/

OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

415 South Pine Street - Walhalla, SC TEL (864) 638-4218 FAX (864) 638-4168

Minutes
6:00 PM — January 27, 2025

Members in Attendance

John Eagar Gwen Fowler

Jim Henderson Jason Cox

Wayne McCall Bill Gilster
Staff

James Coley

ITEM 1 — Call to Order — Mr. Coley called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

ITEM 2 — Motion to approve the minutes from November 25, 2024 — Mr. Eagar
made a motion to approve the minutes; seconded by Mr. Henderson. Mr. Eagar called
for a vote. The motion passed 4-0-2 (Mr. Cox and Mr. McCall abstained).

ITEM 3- Election of Officers- Mr. Coley took nominations for Chair, Mr. Eagar and Mr.

McCall were nominated. Mr. Coley called for a vote which resulted in a 3-3 deadlock. All
subsequent votes resulted in the same 3-3 deadlock.

Mr. Coley opened nominations for Vice-Chair, Mr. Eagar nominated Mr. Henderson. Mr.
Coley Called for a vote, Mr. Henderson was appointed 6-0

Mr. Coley opened nominations for Secretary, Mr. Eagar nominated Mr. Coley, Mr. Coley
called for a vote, Mr. Coley was appointed 6-0

ITEM 4- Mr. Coley asked for a motion to remove the approval of the calendar from the
agenda, Motion by Mr. Eagar, second Mr. Cox, Motion passed 6-0

ITEM 5 — Brief statement about rules and procedures — Mr. Coley outlined the
proceedings of the meeting going forward:

e Applicant will provide a presentation to state their request (5 minutes).

o Staff will be asked to make any comments regarding the request.

e The public is allowed to voice their approval or opposition to the proposed.
Please do not repeat opinions that have already been stated into the record (3-5
minutes).

e Applicant rebuttal



e Board members will discuss in detail.
e Voting

ITEM 6. Variance application #VA24-000022 Kenneth Routh is requesting relief
from the rear setback requirement within the Lake Overlay to replace a retaining
wall damaged beyond 50%. TMS #193-05-01-008, 435 Cane Creek Landing Rd,
Seneca SC 29672

Applicant Comments:
Stated Name: Kenneth Routh

Mr. Routh presented his request giving history of the wall, the request to replace in the
same location, with the switch of materials, and the approval from Duke Energy.

Staff comments:

Mr. Coley explained the requirements when a grandfathered structure has been
damaged beyond 50%.

Public comment: NA
Applicant rebuttal: NA

Board Questions/ Discussion:

Mr. Gilster asked about what the applicant would do without the variance.

Consideration of VA24-000022:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property:
a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Henderson. No discussion
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity:
a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Cox. No Discussion
b. Vote



In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.

a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Henderson. No discussion.
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance.

a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Cox. No Discussion
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

5. Mr. Coley asked — Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do | hear a
motion that the proposed variance be Approved.
a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion; seconded by Mr. McCall.
b. Discussion regarding conditions attached to the approval: NA
c. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the variance request was approved

ITEM 7. Variance Application: #VA24-000023: Riley LeClair of Owner-Built+Design
is requesting relief from the front setback requirement for a poured concrete
retaining wall. TMS 056-02-02-024 with an address of 242 Bay View Dr, Salem SC
29676

Stated Name: Riley LeClair



Mr. LeClair explained the request, and how the wall was built. He showed the engineer's
report on the construction and letters of support from neighbors.

Staff comments:

Mr. Coley confirmed the required setback, and that the applicant was seeking to build
within the setback

Public comment: NA
Applicant rebuttal: NA

Board Questions/

Consideration of VA24-000023:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property:
a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Henderson. No discussion
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity:
a. Motion — Mr. eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Henderson. No Discussion
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.

a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Cox. No discussion.
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0




Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance.

a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Cox. No Discussion
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

5. Mr. Coley asked — Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do | hear a
motion that the proposed variance be Approved.
a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion; seconded by Mr. Cox. No Discussion.
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the variance request was approved

Item 8- Variance Application: #VA24-000024: Wyatt Fullbright of Richland Creek is
requesting a front setback variance of 22’ to allow for a new property line
between the existing storage building and the existing shop building. TMS 252-
00-01-005 2036 Sandifer Blvd, Seneca SC 29678

Mr. Coley noted the applicant was not in attendance

Mr. Eagar made a motion to table the item, second Mr. Cox, approved 6-0

Item 9- #VA24-000025 Robert Burley of The Burley Lake House LLC is requesting
a 9.5’ variance to the rear setback for an addition after sustaining hurricane
damage TMS 270-00-03-012 870 Cartee Rd Seneca SC 29678

Stated Name: Robert Burley

Mr. Burley discussed the request to build in the setback as part of repairs from
Hurricane Helene.

Staff comments:

Mr. Coley discussed setbacks and the request.



Public comment: Mr. Jerry Dubois from the HOA spoke in favor
Applicant rebuttal: NA

Board Questions:
Consideration of VA24-000025:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property:
a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Cox. No discussion
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity:
a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Cox. No Discussion
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.

a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Cox. No discussion.
b. Vote

In-favor Opposed
6 0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance.

a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr.
Henderson. No Discussion
b. Vote



In-favor

Opposed

6

0

Mr. Coley noted that the criterion did pass.

5. Mr. Coley asked — Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do | hear a

motion that the proposed variance be Approved.

a. Motion — Mr. Eagar made a motion; seconded by Mr. McCall. No

Discussion.
b. Vote

In-favor

Opposed

6

0

Mr. Coley noted that the variance request was approved

Item 10- Adjourn- Motion by Mr. Eagar approved 6-0




BZA

Date Makeup

1/27/2025

2/24/2025

3/24/2025

4/28/2025

5/26/2025 (5/29/2025

6/23/2025

7/28/2025

8/25/2025

9/29/2025

10/27/2025

11/24/2025

12/29/2025

1/26/2026

Memorial Day



2/20/25, 2 15 PM Permit List | Citizenserve

Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

Code ection from which a 38 10 2 Upload Supporting
variance is requested Documentation Here
Application is Application is not Yes

APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such

a ize, hape, and topography) that pertain to the ubject Alarge di tance between property line and hore line
property that does not generally apply to other land or Would like to maximize the use of space and view
structures in the vicinity.:

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
re ult of action by the applicant/owner? E plain

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict The lot limits the space for outdoor living
the utilization of the subject property.:

Will the propo ed variance re ult in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

General Contractor

CC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of

No

No and neighbors are in favor

the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an

equally good or better form of con tructioni propo ed The board hall have no authority to waive requirement of thi
code.

Comments

OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.

Workflow Reviews Information

Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status  Description
Application 1717005 01/22/2025 02/04/2025 Approved

Check

Planning

and Zoning 01/21/2025  02/25/2025 01/01/1900 Pending

Review

Review 41012025 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

Complete

Inspection Information

Activities Information

Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status  Description

Online Letter from neighbor with approval:
Document 02/03/2025 02/10/2025 02/04/2025 Complete Hubbard Neightbor Stribling email
Upload approval for Corp line.pdf

https //lwww7 citizenserve com/Admin/PermitController?Action=ListPermits& WorkOrder ID=89183239&ciDisplay=null&getPrint=true&skipLoading=true

1/4
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12/17124, 9:19 AM Yahoo Mail - Fwd: Army Corp Line Elevation At Patio Area

Fwd: Army Corp Line Elevation At Patio Area

From: William Hubbard _

Date: Thursday, December S, 2024 at 08:00 PM EST

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: ELLEN STRIBLING *
Date: December 5| 2024 at 7:07:05

To
Subject: Army Corp Line Elevation At Patio Area

“| grant W Fred Hubbard at 831 Dogwood Cove Drive permission to pour his patio to the corp line.”
Thank you,

Tommy Stribling

839 Dagwood cove Drive

Seneca, SC 29678

ahant'hlank

11



12/17/24, 9:18 AM Yahoo Mail - Fwd: Army Corp Line Elevation At Patio Area

Fwd: Army Corp Line Elevation At Patio Area

From: William Hubbard (wfredhubbard@gmail.com}
To:  mattkframe@yahoo.com

Date: Thursday, December 5, 2024 at 10:12 AM EST

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Ronnie Norris <ronnienorris@me.com>
Date: December 5, 2024 at 9:57:18 AM EST

To: WFREDHUBBARD@gmail.com

Subject: Army Corp Line Elevation At Patio Area

“| grant W Fred Hubbard at 831 Dogwood Cove Road permission to pour his patio to the Corps line .

Thank you,

Ronnie Norris
864-888-7129

ahant-hiank
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